$10.00.  After  giving effect  to  the sale  of  10,000,000 shares  of  common stock included in the units  we are  offering by this  prospectus  (or  11,500,000 shares  of
common stock if the over-allotment option is exercised in full), the sale of the placement warrants and the deduction of underwriting commissions and estimated
expenses of this offering,  our pro forma net tangible book deficit  at  September 30, 2021 would have been $(1,983,750),  or approximately $(0.47) per share (or
$(0.57) per share if the over-allotment option is exercised in full), representing an immediate increase in net tangible book deficit (as decreased by the value of the
approximately 10,000,000 shares of common stock that may be redeemed for cash, or 11,500,000 shares of common stock if the over-allotment option is exercised
in full) of $(0.34) per share (or $(0.45) per share if the over-allotment option is exercised in full) to our initial stockholders as of the date of this prospectus and an
immediate dilution of $10.47 per share or 104.7% to our public stockholders (or $10.57 per share or 105.7% if the over-allotment option is exercised in full) not
exercising their conversion rights.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no value is attributed to the warrants included in the

units or the placement warrants:

No exercise of
over-allotment

option

Exercise of over-
allotment option in

full
Public offering price   $ 10.00   $ 10.00
Net tangible book deficit before this offering   $  (0.14)   $ (0.12)
Decrease attributable to public stockholders and sale of the
placement warrants   (0.34)   (0.45)
Pro forma net tangible book deficit after this offering   (0.47)   (0.57)
Dilution to public stockholders   $ 10.47   $ 10.57
Percentage of dilution to public stockholders   104.7%   105.7%

For  purposes  of  presentation,  we  have  reduced  our  pro  forma  net  tangible  book  value  after  this  offering  (assuming  no  exercise  of  the  over-allotment
option) by $100,000,000 because holders of up to approximately 102.5% of the public shares may redeem their shares for a pro rata share of the aggregate amount
then on deposit  in  the  trust  account  at  a  per  share  redemption  price  equal  to  the  amount  in  the  trust  account  as  set  forth  in  our  tender  offer  or  proxy materials

[…]

combination  pursuant  to  the  tender  offer  rules,  our  sponsor,  initial  stockholders,  directors,  executive  officers,  advisors  or  their  affiliates  may purchase
public  shares or  public  warrants  in privately negotiated transactions or  in the open market  either  prior  to or  following the consummation of our initial
business  combination.  In  the  event  of  any such purchases  of  our  shares  prior  to  the  consummation  of  our  initial  business  combination,  the  number  of
shares of common stock subject to redemption will be reduced by the amount of any such purchases, increasing the pro forma net tangible book value per
share. See “Proposed Business — Effecting Our Initial Business Combination — Permitted Purchases of Our Securities.”

  68

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at September 30, 2021, and as adjusted to give effect to the filing of our amended and restated certificate

of incorporation, the sale of our units in this offering and the sale of the placement warrants and the application of the estimated net proceeds derived from the sale
of such securities, assuming no exercise by the underwriters of their over-allotment option:

   September 30, 2021
   Actual   As Adjusted
Notes payable to related party(1)   $ 280,000   $ —
Deferred underwriting commissions   —   3,000,000
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; -0-
and 10,000,000 shares are subject to possible redemption, respectively(2)(3)   —   101,500,000
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; none
issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   —   —
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 2,875,000
and 2,500,000 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted,
respectively(4)   2,875   2,500
Additional paid-in-capital   22,125   —
Accumulated deficit   (8,570)   (1,186,070)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 16,430   $ (1,183,570)
Total capitalization   $ 296,430   $ 103,316,430

(1) Our sponsor has agreed to loan us up to $1,500,000 to be used for a portion of the expenses of this offering. The “as adjusted” information gives effect to

the repayment of any loans made under this note out of the proceeds from this offering and the sale of the placement warrants. As of September 30, 2021,
we had borrowed $280,000 (of up to $1,500,000 available to us) under the promissory note with our sponsor.

(2) Upon the consummation of our initial business combination, we will provide our stockholders with the opportunity to redeem their public shares for cash
equal to their pro rata share of the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust account as of two business days prior to the consummation of the initial
business combination including interest earned on the funds held in the trust account and not previously released to us to pay our taxes.

(3) The shares of common stock contain redemption rights that make them redeemable by our public stockholders.  Accordingly, they are classified within